DATEL, Inc., Mansfield, MA 02048 (USA)   •   Tel: (508)339-3000, (800)233-2765  Fax: (508)339-6356   •   E-mail: sales@datel.com  •  Internet: www.datel.com
Features DMS-20PC Series, 3½ Digit, LED Display, Digital Panel Voltmeters combine a
precision A/D converter; a factory-trimmed, highly stable, voltage reference; and a
large (0.37"/9.4mm), easy-to-read LED display in a single package that is only
slightly larger than the display itself.  Displays are offered in either red, orange,
amber, yellow or green colors. High-intensity and low-power (35mW total) red LED's
are also optional.
These low-cost meters are fully self-contained and fully functional.  Their

* The driving gates must be able to sink this much current
(IOL) with a logic "0" output.
Ordering Information
Input Range:
0 = ±200mV
1 = ±2V
2 = ±20V
3 = ±200V
A panel-mount retaining clip is supplied with each model.
Analog Inputs Min. Typ. Max. Units
Full Scale Input Range:
DMS-20PC-0 -- ±200 -- mV
DMS-20PC-1 -- ±2 -- Volts
DMS-20PC-2 -- ±20 -- Volts
DMS-20PC-3 -- ±200 -- Volts
Input Impedance:
DMS-20PC-0, -1 100 1000 -- MΩ
DMS-20PC-2, -3 0.8 1 -- MΩ
Overvoltage Protection ➀ -- -- ±250 Volts
Common Mode Voltage Range -- -- ±2 Volts
CMRR (dc to 60Hz) --  86 -- dB
Control Inputs  ➁ ➂
Decimal Point Placement (Pins 4-6) Tie to pin 3 to activate
Display Test (Pin 9) Tie to pin 1 to activate all segments
Display Hold (Pin 9) ➂ Tie to pin 1 to hold last reading
Performance
Sampling Rate 2.5 samples per second
Accuracy (3 minute warm-up):
DMS-20PC-0 (VIN = +0.19V) -- ±1 ±3 Counts
DMS-20PC-1 (VIN = +1.9V) -- ±1 ±3 Counts
DMS-20PC-2 (VIN = +19V) -- ±2 ±3 Counts
DMS-20PC-3 (VIN = +190V) -- ±2 ±3 Counts
Zero Reading (VIN = 0 Volts) "–001" "000" "001"
Temperature Drift (0 to +60°C) -- ±0.2 ±0.4 Cnts/°C
Power Supply Requirements
Supply Voltage +4.75 +5.00 +5.25 Volts
Supply Current:
DMS-20PC-X-RS -- +60 +90 mA
DMS-20PC-X-RL -- +7 +12 mA
DMS-20PC-X-AS -- +90 +120 mA
DMS-20PC-X-GS -- +90 +120 mA
DMS-20PC-X-OS -- +90 +120 mA
DMS-20PC-X-YS -- +90 +120 mA
DMS-20PC-X-RS-H -- +60 +90 mA
DMS-20PC-X-GS-H -- +90 +120 mA
DMS-20PC-X-RH -- +60 +90 mA
Display
Display Type and Size 3½ Digit LED, 0.37"/9.4mm high
Polarity Indication Autopolarity ("–" for negative VIN)
Overrange Indication "–1_ _ _" for negative VIN
"1_ _ _" for positive VIN
Physical/Environmental
Operating Temperature  0 -- +60 °C
Storage Temperature –40 -- +75 °C
Humidity (Non-condensing) 0 -- 95 %
Case Material Polycarbonate
Weight 0.4 ounces (11 grams)
Order on-line at www.datel.com
3
3 ½  D I G I T ,  L E D  D I S P L A Y  D I G I T A L  P A N E L  V O L T M E T E R S DMS-20PC
Applications
Figure 2. Single-Ended Input Configuration
8. Suggested Mating Connectors:
Panel mounted: